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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Hypertension prevalence, incidence and risk factors among children 
and adolescents in Africa: a systematic review and meta-analysis 
protocol 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof. Dr. Marc Twagirumukiza 
Ghent University, Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thanks to authors for this ambitious protocol addressing a clear less 
documented problem of hypertension prevalence in children and 
adolescents in Africa.  
 
However the protocol is flawed by incomplete definitions of 
methodology, unclear statements in problem statement and in 
planned statistical analysis, and some time with some 
contradictions.  
 
The major concerns:  
-The authors did not state clearly:  
*How they intend to pool together studies prevalences and Blood 
pressure (BP) data collected with different methodology.  
*How they will mix hospital and community studies (p8 line 52 / p5 
line 14-8). They have different methodologies, different settings and 
prevalence they provide are different! of course no incidence data 
can be found with office/ambulatory studies  
*How they intend to access the grey literature (p5 line 23) and what 
to do if no feedback for the authors about full data access (p6 line 
41-3), what is very often the case.  
*How they will get "incidence" data about BP in children as we know 
such data can only come from cohorts/longitudinal studies (p5 line 
3).  
*How they define the hypertension in children as there are no 
reference values on African continent.  
*How they count to perform suggested statistical analysis /data 
quality check (p2 line 23-39 /p8 line12 + )? with R statistical package 
(p7 line 51) which is know to be limited in such meta-analysis tests.  
 
Minor point:  
*Africa is very heterogeneous in matter of NCDs prevalences (some 
times correlated with economic standards of countries). I am afraid 
that grouping results by regions (p2 line34) may mislead someone 
who may read the publication.  
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*How they intend to cover the whole Africa (stated in the protocol 
title and throughout the manuscript) as only French/English 
publications (p5 line 23) will be included. What about other 
languages publications from 53 countries (p5 line 26)?  
*What is the age range of included studies (the lower limit ? -p5 line 
19) 

 

REVIEWER Davies Adeloye 
Centre for Global Health Research,  
WHO Collaborating Centre for Population Health Research and 
Training,  
Usher Institute, The University of Edinburgh Medical School,  
Teviot Place, Edinburgh, EH8 9AG 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written and clear protocol. I commend the authors for 
looking into children and adolescents, particularly in Africa, where 
there is competing interest from many infectious diseases. It may 
however be worthwhile to consider what has been on done on 
hypertension in adults in Africa and possibly link this to your final 
results.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

Reviewer’s Comment 1  

The authors did not state clearly how they intend to pool together studies prevalences and Blood 

pressure (BP) data collected with different methodology.  

Authors’ Response 1  

Thank you for raising this point. As now specified in the manuscript, we will conduct meta-analysis for 

data obtained from studies in which hypertension was defined identically. Furthermore, heterogeneity 

will be evaluated and where substantial heterogeneity will be detected, a sub-group analysis will be 

performed to detect its possible sources using the following grouping variables: age group, sex, study 

setting (hospital vs. community-based), geographical area (central, eastern, northern, southern and 

western Africa), study quality.  

 

Reviewer’s Comment 2  

The authors did not state clearly how they will mix hospital and community studies. They have 

different methodologies, different settings and prevalence they provide are different! of course no 

incidence data can be found with office/ambulatory studies  

Authors’ Response 2  

Thank you for these concerns. As stated above, we will evaluate heterogeneity across studies. If we 

find that study setting (hospital vs. community-based) is a significant source of heterogeneity, data 

from hospital and community-based studies will presented separately.  

 

Reviewer’s Comment 3  

The authors did not state clearly how they intend to access the grey literature (p5 line 23) and what to 

do if no feedback for the authors about full data access (p6 line 41-3), what is very often the case.  

Authors’ Response 3  

Thank you for raising this point. Conference proceedings published for example as supplements in 

scientific journals will be identified through Medline.  

The authors whose full texts papers will not be accessible by the numerous internet based sources 

will be directly contacted to provide them. In case of no feedback from these authors, the 
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corresponding studies will be excluded and discussed as a limit of the study.  

 

Reviewer’s Comment 4  

The authors did not state clearly how they will get "incidence" data about BP in children as we know 

such data can only come from cohorts/longitudinal studies (p5 line 3).  

Authors’ Response 4  

Thank you. Indeed, incidence data come from cohort studies. We will therefore get incidence data 

from cohort studies, if available. As stated in the manuscript, we will include cohort studies.  

 

Reviewer’s Comment 5  

The authors did not state clearly how they define the hypertension in children as there are no 

reference values on African continent.  

Authors’ Response 5  

Thank you. As there is no reference values derived specifically from African populations, hypertension 

will be defined in accordance with international guidelines as a BP ≥ 95th percentile [1].  

1- http://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/files/docs/bp_child_pocket.pdf  

 

Reviewer’s Comment 6  

The authors did not state clearly how they count to perform suggested statistical analysis /data quality 

check (p2 line 23-39 /p8 line12 + )? with R statistical package (p7 line 51) which is know to be limited 

in such meta-analysis tests.  

Authors’ Response 6  

Thank you. Data analysis will be performed using Stata software (Stata Corp v13, TX).  

 

Reviewer’s Comment 7  

Africa is very heterogeneous in matter of NCDs prevalences (some times correlated with economic 

standards of countries). I am afraid that grouping results by regions (p2 line34) may mislead someone 

who may read the publication.  

Authors’ Response 7  

Thank you for raising this point. Data can be presented either according to economic standards of 

countries, or they can be grouped by regions. There are many studies summarizing epidemiological 

data on various diseases according to geographical regions within Africa.  

 

Reviewer’s Comment 8  

How they intend to cover the whole Africa (stated in the protocol title and throughout the manuscript) 

as only French/English publications (p5 line 23) will be included. What about other languages 

publications from 53 countries (p5 line 26)?  

Authors’ Response 8  

Thank you for this concern. Either English or French are spoken in most African countries. Even in 

countries where English and French are not the official languages, there are researchers who publish 

their works in English which is largely the most used language in scientific literature. Nevertheless, we 

have acknowledged the language restriction to English and French of the studies to be included as a 

limitation for this review.  

 

Reviewer’s Comment 9  

What is the age range of included studies (the lower limit ? -p5 line 19)  

Authors’ Response 9  

Thank you. The age range is 1 to 18 years. This precision has been added  

 

 

 

REVIEWER 2  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008472 on 15 S

eptem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Reviewer’s Comment 1  

This is a well written and clear protocol. I commend the authors for looking into children and 

adolescents, particularly in Africa, where there is competing interest from many infectious diseases. It 

may however be worthwhile to consider what has been on done on hypertension in adults in Africa 

and possibly link this to your final results.  

Authors’ Response 1  

Thank you for this suggestion. Indeed, we intend to discuss the results of this review on the light of 

data on hypertension in adults in Africa. This is important as high blood pressure tracks from 

childhood to adulthood, such that children presenting with high BP are at high risk of becoming 

hypertensive at adult age. 
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